for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Continued)

(Currency : ` in Lakhs)

160

Tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri Limited

b.	 Investment in subsidiaries
	 The Company has elected to measure its investments in subsidiaries at the Previous GAAP carrying amount as its deemed

cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

Ind AS mandatory exceptions:
a.	E stimates
	 On assessment of the estimates made under the Previous GAAP financial statements, the Company has concluded that there

is no necessity to revise the estimates under Ind AS, as there is no objective evidence of an error in those estimates. However,
estimates that were required under Ind AS but not required under Previous GAAP are made by the Company for the relevant
reporting dates reflecting conditions existing as at that date.

b.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 The classification of financial assets to be measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income is

made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed on the date of transition to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of Equity as at 1 April 2016

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP* Adjustment Amount
under Ind As

ASSETS
1) Non-current assets

a)  Property, Plant and Equipment 3 8,444.23 -   8,444.23
b) Capital work-in-progress 4 -   -   -
c) Investment Property 5 1,894.56 -   1,894.56
d) Intangible assets 6 191.78 -   191.78
e) Investment in Subsidiaries 7 302.51 -   302.51
f ) Financial Assets

(i) 	 Other Investments 8 5.12 0.61 5.73
(ii) 	 Loans 9 1,071.75 (310.60) 761.15

(g) Other tax assets 11 219.45 -   219.45
(h) Other non current assets 12 348.96 189.72 538.68

12,478.36 (120.27) 12,358.09
2) Current assets

(a) Inventories 13 112,564.02 -   112,564.02
(b) Financial Assets

(i) 	 Trade receivables 14 69.05 -   69.05
(ii) 	 Cash and cash equivalents 15 616.30 -   616.30
(iii) 	 Bank Balance other than (ii) above 16 3,217.38 -   3,217.38
(iv) 	 Loans 17 60.00 -   60.00
(v) 	 Others financial assets 18 55.91 -   55.91

(c) Other current assets 19 727.03 65.72 792.75
117,309.69 65.72 117,375.41

Total Assets 129,788.05 (54.55) 129,733.50
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1) Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 20 6,673.06 -   6,673.06
(b) Other Equity 21 37,570.25 705.92 38,276.17

44,243.31 705.92 44,949.23
2) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilites
(i)  	 Borrowings 22 754.49 -   754.49
(ii) 	 Other financial liabilities 23 54.00 (18.16) 35.84

(b) Provisions 24 278.83 - 278.83
(c) Other non-current liabilities 25 570.13 (446.77) 123.36

1,657.45 (464.93) 1,192.52
3) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilites
(i) 	 Borrowings 26 63,835.89 -   63,835.89
(ii) 	 Trade payables 27 9,124.66 -   9,124.66
(iii) 	 Other financial liabilities 28 585.37 -   585.37

(b) Provisions 29 404.38 -   404.38
(d) Other current liabilities 30 9,936.99 (295.54) 9,641.45

83,887.29 (295.54) 83,591.75
129,788.05 (54.55) 129,733.50

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Continued)

(Currency : ` in Lakhs)

161

CORPORATE OVERVIEW Statutory reportS Financial StatementS

Annual Report 2017-18

Reconciliation of Equity as at 31 March 2017

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment Amount
under Ind As

ASSETS
1) Non-current assets

 a)  Property, Plant and Equipment 3  7,942.86  -   7,942.86
 b) Capital work-in-progress 4  182.59  -   182.59
 c) Investment Property 5  1,884.01  -   1,884.01
 d) Intangible assets 6  98.58  -   98.58
 e) Investment in Subsidiaries 7  302.51  -   302.51
 f ) Financial Assets

(i) 	 Other Investments 8  5.13  2.10  7.23
(ii) 	 Loans 9  1,065.73  (199.79)  865.94

 (g) Deferred tax assets (net) 8  165.27  (83.02)  82.25
 (h) Other tax assets 11  192.11  13.45  205.56
 (i) Other non current assets 12  698.97  162.44  861.41

 12,537.76  (104.82)  12,432.94
2) Current assets

 (a) Inventories 13  102,721.58  -   102,721.58
 (b) Financial Assets  -

(i) 	 Trade receivables 14  221.17  -   221.17
(ii) 	 Cash and cash equivalents 15  426.62  -   426.62
(iii)	  Bank Balance other than (ii) above 16  2,630.36  -   2,630.36
(iv) 	 Loans 17  171.56  (108.97)  62.59
(v) 	 Others financial assets 18  30.28  -   30.28

 (c) Other current assets 19  804.34  93.89  898.23
 107,005.90  (15.08)  106,990.83

Total Assets  119,543.66  (119.89)  119,423.77
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1) Equity

(a) Equity Share capital 20  6,673.06  -   6,673.06
(b) Other Equity 21  39,423.37  501.61  39,924.98

 46,096.43  501.61  46,598.04
2) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilites
(i)  	 Borrowings 22  11.33  -   11.33
(ii) 	 Other financial liabilities 23  54.00  (14.93)  39.07

(b) Provisions 24  304.50  -  304.50
(c) Other non-current liabilities 25  549.96  (476.14)  73.82

 919.79  (491.07)  428.72
3) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilites
(i) 	 Borrowings 26  54,743.11  136.90  54,880.01
(ii) 	 Trade payables 27  7,733.18  -   7,733.18
(iii) 	 Other financial liabilities 28  85.91  -   85.91

(b) Provisions 29  385.40  -   385.40
(d) Other current liabilities 30  9,579.84  (267.33)  9,312.51

 72,527.44  (130.42)  72,397.01
 119,543.66  (119.89)  119,423.77

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Continued)

(Currency : ` in Lakhs)

162

Tribhovandas Bhimji Zaveri Limited

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP*

Adjustment Amount
under Ind As

INCOME

Revenue from operations

Sale of product (excluding excise duty) 31 169,982.05 228.00 169,754.05

Other operating revenue 32 42.15 -   42.15

170,024.20 228.00 169,796.20

Other income 33 336.48 (69.95) 406.43

Total revenue 170,360.68 158.05 170,202.63

EXPENSES

Cost of material consumed 34 101,235.93 - 101,235.93

Purchase of stock-in-trade 35 32,916.25 (136.92) 33,053.17

Changes in inventories of finished goods and stock-in-trade 36 11,033.58 -   11,033.58

Excise duty -   (795.92) 795.92

Employee benefits expense 37 7,434.33 7.81 7,426.52

Finance costs 38 5,018.88 (3.23) 5,022.11

Depreciation and amortisation expense 3 to 6 870.61 -   870.61

Other expenses 39 10,188.33 990.43 9,197.90

Total expenses 168,697.91 62.17 168,635.74

Profit/(Loss) before tax 1,662.77 95.88 1,566.89

Tax expense

- 	 Current tax 10 -   -   -

- 	 Provision pertaining to earlier years (190.35) -   (190.35)

- 	 Deferred tax charge -   (83.02) 83.02

Total tax expense (190.35) (83.02) (107.33)

Profit/(Loss) for the year 1,853.12 178.90 1,674.22

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

a) 	 Re-measurement of defined benefit plan -   (38.86) (38.86)

b) 	� Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

-   13.45 13.45

Total Comprehensive Income 1,853.12 204.31 1,648.81

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018 (Continued)

(Currency : ` in Lakhs)

163

CORPORATE OVERVIEW Statutory reportS Financial StatementS

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the reconciliations

a.	 Measurement of leases

	 Under Previous GAAP, any escalation in operating lease rentals were straight-lined over the lease term.